

No. 14-361

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAMUEL OCASIO, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ALLON KEDEM  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

STEPHAN E. OESTREICHER, JR.  
*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinion below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
A public official who agrees to obtain property from a co-conspirator in exchange for public acts may be prosecuted for conspiracy to commit extortion .....	14
A. Conspiracy to violate the Hobbs Act requires only an agreement for that unlawful purpose and an overt act in furtherance of the agreement .....	15
B. Petitioner’s textual argument is premised on a mistaken assumption: that all conspirators must satisfy each element of the substantive offense .....	20
C. Petitioner’s other arguments for limiting conspiracy liability are unpersuasive.....	29
1. Obtaining property with another’s “consent” is not equivalent to forming a conspiratorial agreement .....	30
2. An “active participation” requirement is consistent with conspiracy principles .....	33
3. The government’s interpretation would not impose liability on extortion “victims” .....	39
4. “Principles of federalism and lenity” do not justify petitioner’s approach .....	42
D. Petitioner also conspired with other BPD officers, not only with Moreno and Mejia .....	43
Conclusion.....	45
Appendix — Statutory provisions .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009).....	37
<i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49 (1942) .....	15
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961) .....	16, 19, 31
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	37
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gebardi v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 112 (1932) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975) .....	31, 32
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , No. 13-7120 (June 26, 2015) .....	38
<i>King v. Southerton</i> , 102 Eng. Rep. 1235 (1805) .....	30
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949).....	16, 19
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	42, 43
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913) .....	38
<i>People v. Kay</i> , 105 N.Y.S.2d 687 (N.Y. App. Div. 1951) .....	25
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	16, 32
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scheidler v. National Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) .....	26
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013) .....	26
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	45
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	42
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 714 (2013).....	32
<i>Stephens, In re</i> , 203 N.Y.S. 500 (N.Y. App. Div. 1924).....	25
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989).....	26
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 501 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	9

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Coppola</i> , 671 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 843 (2013) .....	31
<i>United States v. Cornier-Ortiz</i> , 361 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	36
<i>United States v. Hirsch</i> , 100 U.S. 33 (1879).....	32
<i>United States v. Holte</i> , 236 U.S. 140 (1915) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 337 F.2d 180 (4th Cir. 1964), cert. denied, 379 U.S. 988 (1965), 385 U.S. 846, and 385 U.S. 889 (1966).....	36
<i>United States v. Kissel</i> , 218 U.S. 601 (1910).....	15, 33
<i>United States v. Marchan</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 753 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	36
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 471 U.S. 130 (1985) .....	44
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 486 F. Supp. 464 (W.D. Mich. 1980).....	36
<i>United States v. Rabinowich</i> , 238 U.S. 78 (1915) .....	23
<i>United States v. Spitler</i> , 800 F.2d 1267 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	28, 35
<i>United States v. Tillem</i> , 906 F.2d 814 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	37
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 924 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	38
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 797 F.2d 245 (5th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1013 (1987).....	36
<i>United States v. Zayyad</i> , 741 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>United States v. Zeuli</i> , 725 F.2d 813 (1st Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>United States v. Zhou</i> , 428 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	15, 40

VI

Statutes:	Page
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. 1951 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. 1951.....	6, 20, 24, 2a
18 U.S.C. 1951(a).....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
18 U.S.C. 1951(b).....	26, 2a
18 U.S.C. 1951(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
Mann Act, ch. 395, 36 Stat. 825.....	22
18 U.S.C. 201(b)(1).....	30
18 U.S.C. 210.....	30
18 U.S.C. 212(a).....	30
18 U.S.C. 226(a)(1).....	30
18 U.S.C. 371.....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
18 U.S.C. 495.....	29
18 U.S.C. 500.....	29
18 U.S.C. 666.....	30
18 U.S.C. 952.....	28
18 U.S.C. 1543.....	29
18 U.S.C. 2320.....	29
18 U.S.C. 2320(f)(5).....	29
Commissioners of the Code, <i>The Penal Code of the State of New York</i> (1865):	
§ 280.....	30
§ 584 note.....	31
§ 613.....	31
N.Y. Penal Law (1881):	
§ 224.....	30
§ 552.....	31

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	13, 40
James Lindgren, <i>The Elusive Distinction Between Bribery and Extortion: From the Common Law to the Hobbs Act</i> , 35 UCLA L. Rev. 815 (1988).....	30, 39
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1993) .....	21
